I MINA'BENTE OCHO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2005 (FIRST) Regular Session

Executive Committee Resolution No. 105

Introduced by:

Mark Forbes

F. B. Aguon, Jr.

J. M.S. Brown

Edward J. B. Calvo

B. J.F. Cruz

Mike Cruz

L. F. Kasperbauer

R. Klitzkie

L. A. Leon Guerrero

J. A. Lujan

A. B. Palacios

R. J. Respicio

Ray Tenorio

A. R. Unpingco

J. T. Won Pat

Relative to recognizing the accomplishments and dedication of the late Honorable Joseph R. Reyes, former Assistant Commissioner of Agat; and to extend humble and sincere condolences to the family on behalf of *I Liheslaturan Guåhan* and the People of Guam.

1	BE IT RESOLVED BY THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE OF I
2	MINA'BENTE OCHO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:
3	WHEREAS, the late Honorable Joseph R. Reyes was born on
4	September 2, 1953 to Felisa R. Francisco and the late Jose B. Guevara; and
5	WHEREAS, in 1971, Joseph R. Reyes graduated from George
6	Washington High School; and
7	WHEREAS, in 1975, Joseph R. Reyes earned an Associates Degree in
8	Physical Education from the University of Guam; and
9	WHEREAS, in January 12, 1981, Joseph R. Reyes was sworn into office
10	having the honor and privilege to serve as Assistant Commissioner for the
11	people of Agat; and
12	WHEREAS, in January 14, 1985, Joseph R. Reyes was sworn in to serve
13	a second term as Assistant Commissioner for the people of Agat; and
14	WHEREAS, Joseph R. Reyes served as an active Assistant
15	Commissioner and participated in various organizations for the betterment
16	of the island community; and
17	WHEREAS, because of Joseph R. Reyes' passion for baseball, he
18	shaped Guam's Youth by being a participant in the Guam Little League and
19	the Bambino Hafa Adai League and prepared many youngsters for the next
20	level of Guam baseball; and
21	WHEREAS, Joseph R. Reyes' participation in Guam's Youth baseball
22	has helped many advance to the Guam Amateur Baseball League and the
23	Guam Major League Baseball; and

WHEREAS, Joseph R. Reyes was instrumental in assisting the 1 Department of Youth Affairs for the welfare of Guam's troubled youth; and 2 WHEREAS, Joseph R. Reyes was actively and spiritually involved in 3 the Agat Parish Council bringing faith in the Lord to the community; and 4 5 WHEREAS, Joseph R. Reyes was an active participant in the Awareness of Cancer in Guam for the American Cancer Society; and 6 7 WHEREAS, Joseph R. Reyes was a member of the Anderson Air Force Base Community Council working closely with the military community; and 8 WHEREAS, Joseph R. Reyes was a member of the Legislative 9 Committee under the Mayor's Council, working with law makers for the 10 11 betterment of Guam's community; and WHEREAS, Joseph R. Reyes is survived by his mother Felisa R. 12 Francisco and his siblings Antonio R. Charfauros, Florence R. Anderson, 13 Clarita R. Babauta, Jeanette R. Peckich, John R. Reyes, Annie F. Abrenilla, 14 George Guevara (Vallejo, California), Connie Febres (Vallejo, California), 15 16 and Helen Vegas (Vallejo, California); now, therefore, be it 17 **RESOLVED**, that the Executive Committee of I Mina'Bente Ocho Na Liheslaturan Guåhan is hereby authorized to pay for funeral expenses for the 18 19 late former Assistant Commissioner Joseph F. Reyes not to exceed Six 20 Thousand Dollars (\$6,000.00); and be it further **RESOLVED**, that the Executive Committee of I Mina'Bente Ocho Na 21 Liheslaturan Guåhan, does hereby, on behalf of I Liheslaturan Guåhan and the 22 people of Guam, recognize the outstanding contributions, and services of the 23

, ,

- 1 late former Assistant Commissioner Joseph R. Reyes, and extends its humble
- 2 and sincere condolences to the Reyes Family; and be it further
- 3 **RESOLVED**, that the Speaker and the Chairman of the Executive
- 4 Committee certify, and the Secretary of the Legislature attest to, the adoption
- 5 hereof, and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to his mother
- 6 Felisa R. Francisco and his siblings Antonio R. Charfauros, Florence R.
- 7 Anderson, Clarita R. Babauta, Jeanette R. Peckich, John R. Reyes, Annie F.
- 8 Abrenilla, George Guevara (Vallejo, California), Connie Febres, (Vallejo,
- 9 California), and Helen Vegas (Vallejo, California); to the Mayor's Council of
- 10 Guam; and to the Honorable Felix P. Camacho, I Maga'lahen Guåhan.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE OF I MINA'BENTE OCHO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN ON THE 13TH DAY OF DECEMBER 2005.

MARK FORBES

Speaker and

Chairman, Executive Committee

EDWARD J.B. CALVO

Senator and

Secretary of the Legislature